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No. 776, A. Published
December 31, 1963.

CHAPTER 446

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 20.365 (61) (intro. par.) and (b) ; and to
create 20.3656 (31) of the statutes, relating to the appropriation
requisite to the building program of the Wisconsin exposition de-
partment.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly,
do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.365 (81) of the statutes is created to read:

20.3656 (31) CONSTRUCTION. If the moneys appropriated by sub. (61)
(b) 3 are inadequate for the purposes specified by that subsection, an-
nually, beginning July 1, 1963, there is appropriated from the general fund
to the state exposition department a sum sufficient for the payment of
rentals on leases and subleases entered into pursuant to s, 27.30 (3) (c)
on projects designed by the state building commission when the projects
are initiated.

SzcrioN 2. 20.365 (61) (intro. par.) and (b) of the statutes are re-
pealed and recreated to read:

20.3656 (61) (intro. par.) For the operation and conduet of the state
fair, the state fair park and exhibits and fairs thereon, and for the pay-
ment of rentals and for permanent improvements and for acquisition of
new projects:

(b) All receipts received for or on account of the operation of the state
fair, the concessions or the rent or lease of the state fair park, or buildings
thereon, except as provided by par. (g), shall be deposited in the general
fund and are reappropriated for the following purposes:

1. On July 1, 1963, $1,517,016 and on July 1, 1964, $1,519,016 and
annually thereafter to the state exposition department for operation and
maintenance of the state fair, the state fair park and exhibits and fairs
thereon, and for permanent property and improvements at the state fair
park, provided that in the purchase of land the department shall comply
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with s. 20.926. With the approval of the board on government operations,
the appropriations made by this subsection may be supplemented from
the receipts specified in the introductory paragraph.

2. The surplus of receipts after the appropriations are made by subd.
1 to the state exposition department as a nonlapsible appropriation for
the acquisition of land, the payment of construction costs including archi-
tectural and engineering services, for furnishings and equipment, and for
temporary finahcing, in connection with the providing of facilities for
exposition purposes. It is the intent of the legislature that surplus receipts
aceruing after July 1, 1965 are to be reserved for the purposes specified
under subd. 3.

3. On July 1, 1963, and annually thereafter a sum sufficient to the
state exposition department from the surplus receipts after the appropria-
tions are made by subds. 1 and 2 for the payment of rentals on leases and
subleases entered into pursuant to s. 27.80 (3) (c¢), without limitation be-
cause of such payments being made from receipts derived in whole or in
part from the operation of buildings and facilities other than those covered
by such leases and subleases, on projects designated by the state building
commission when the projects are initiated.

Approved December 24, 1963.
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